


在使用本产品之前：

请先仔细阅读本手册，以确保您能安全使用。请保存好本手册以

备将来查询参考。

感谢您购买神牛产品。

该型号机顶闪光灯适用于奥林巴斯/松下系列相机，兼容TTL 自

动闪光。使用TTL闪光灯，您将获得更简单的拍摄体验，在光线变化

复杂的情况下，可以自动获得准确的闪光曝光，拍摄轻松自如。产品

特点突出表现在以下几方面：

● GN36 (m ISO 100, @105mm)

● 专业锂电，优质体验

   1900mAh动力锂电池，全功率500次以上闪光，0.1~1.7秒快

          速回电

● 兼容奥林巴斯/松下相机TTL

   支持TTL自动闪光，可作为无线多灯闪光系统的主控或从属单

          元，拍摄更简单快捷。

● 高清液晶屏

   显示直观，操作更加简易

● 内置2.4G无线传输

   收发一体，超远距离，创意无限

● 功能齐全，无限享用

   支持手动和频闪闪光模式，高速同步/后帘同步/闪光曝光补偿

          等功能

● 固件升级，兼容无忧

   跟随原厂相机的步伐，可对软件进行再升级

前言
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请保持干燥。

请勿私自拆卸产品，如产品出现故障须由本公司或授权的维修人

员进行检查维修。

请勿让儿童接触本产品。

禁止拆卸、撞击、挤压或投入火中，若出现严重鼓胀，请勿继续

使用。请勿放置在超过50度的高温环境中。

请勿将闪光灯头正对人眼闪光(特别是婴儿的眼睛)，否则可能会

在短时间内造成视力障碍。

请勿在化学品、可燃性气体或其他特殊物质附近使用闪光灯，这

些物质在特殊情况下可能对闪光灯发出的瞬间强光敏感，有可能

导致火灾或电磁干扰。在这些场合下，请注意相关警告标识。

本产品不能防水，在雨天及潮湿环境下请注意防水。

若发生任何故障，请立即关闭闪光灯电源。

 警 告







● 特性

● 注意事项
1. 避免正负极短路。

2. 电池没有防水功能，不要把电池浸泡在雾、水中。

3. 放置于儿童不易接触的地方。

4. 电池充电不要放置超过24 小时。

5. 电池应放置于凉爽、干燥及通风的地方存储。

6. 电池不要靠近和放置于火中。

7. 电池使用报废后请按当地的规定处理。

8. 长期不使用，请充电至60%左右再放置。

9. 如果电池超过3个月不使用，请对电池进行满电充电。

● 装卸电池

电池

● 可选购附件
可搭配本公司以下摄影附件使用，以获得最佳的拍摄效果和使用体验：
XPro、X1T-O无线引闪器、迷你柔光箱、反光板、蜂巢、色片、束光
布等。

● 标配物品
1、灯体　2、微型底座　3、保护包　 4、柔光罩    5、锂电池    

6、电池充电器      7、充电器电源线　8、说明书

1. 本品采用锂聚合物电池，支持反复充放电500 次，使用寿命长。

2. 安全可靠，内置电路有过充保护、过放保护、过流保护、短路保护。

3. 使用标配电池充电器只需2.5 个小时左右。

● 电池电量指示
把锂电池正确安装在闪光灯上，即可给闪光灯供电。使用时请查看闪

光灯屏幕上电池图标，即可随时掌握电量状态。

意义

满电

中电

低电

电量即将用尽，此状态不支持闪光灯工作。
注：此状态请尽快(10天内)充电，才可使用或放置。

电池电量显示

2格

1格

无格

无格闪烁
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拆卸电池                    1 ● 用拇指轻按住电池仓盖，

向电池仓盖打开指示方向

滑动将电池仓盖打开，轻

轻拉动电池拉条，锂电池

弹出。

安装电池。                       2 ● 按电池指示方向将锂电池

插入电池仓，直至扣件卡

住，关闭电池仓盖即可。

















规格参数

型号

·  类型

兼容相机

闪光指数

(1/1档位；105mm焦距)

闪光覆盖范围

闪光持续时间(t0.1)

·  曝光控制

曝光控制系统

闪光曝光补偿(FEC)

同步方式

频闪闪光

· 无线闪光(无线电2.4G传输)

无线功能

可控制从属单元组

传输范围(约) 

频道

·  电源

锂电池

回电时间

全功率闪光次数

节能

·  同步触发方式

·  尺寸

体积

净重(不含电池)

净重(含电池)

V350O

参考兼容相机列表

36(m ISO 100)

24 – 105毫米 

•自动变焦(自动设置适合镜头焦距和图像尺寸的闪

  光覆盖范围)

•手动变焦

•闪光灯头旋转/倾斜，水平0~270°，

  垂直-7°~90°(反射闪光)

1/350秒－1/20000秒

TTL 自动闪光、手动闪光

手动，闪光包围曝光：在±3档间以1/3档为增量调节

(可以组合使用手动闪光曝光补偿)

高速同步(最高1/8000秒)，前帘同步，后帘同步

具备(次数：90次；99Hz)

主控单元，从属单元，关闭

3组：A, B，C

≤50 米

16组：1~16

7.2V/1900mA

0.1秒~1.7秒

500次以上

闪光灯在无人操作90秒左右将会自动关闭电源。

设置为从属单元时60分钟进入休眠状态。

热靴，光控

150*62*38 mm

210g

290g

故障排除指南

如果遇到问题，请参阅此故障排除指南。

闪光灯不充电。
● 电池安装方向错误。
　→以正确的方向安装电池。
● 闪光灯的内置电池耗尽。
　→如果闪光灯LCD屏幕上<    >显示并闪烁，表明需要及时充电。

闪光灯不闪光。
● 闪光灯没有牢固地安装在相机上。
　→将闪光灯的固定座牢固地安装在相机上。
● 闪光灯和相机的电子触点变脏。
　→请清洁触点。

电源自动关闭。
● 当灯作为主控单元时，90秒无操作后，自动电源关闭功能生效。
　→半按快门按钮或机身任意按键唤醒。
● 作为从属单元在60分钟无任何操作时，闪光灯会进入休眠状态。
　→可按机身任意按键唤醒。

自动变焦不工作。
● 闪光灯没有牢固地安装在相机上。
　→将闪光灯的固定座牢固地安装在相机上。

闪光曝光不足或过度。
● 使用高速同步。
　→使用高速同步，有效的闪光范围会更小。确保被摄体位于显示　
　的有效闪光范围内。
● 闪光灯使用手动曝光模式。
　→改为TTL模式或修改闪光输出功率设置。

相片出现暗角或者被摄物体只有局部能照亮。
● 相机镜头焦距超出闪光灯的覆盖范围。
　→请检查闪光灯当前的覆盖焦距。本产品的灯头变焦范围是全画
      幅系统的24-105mm和M43系统的12-52mm，您可以尝试拉出 
      广角闪光板，以扩大闪光范围。
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Thank you for purchasing this product.

This V350O camera flash applies to Olympus/Panasonic series 
cameras and is compatible with TTL autoflash. With this TTL 
compatible flash, your shooting will become simpler. You can easily 
achieve a correct flash exposure even in complex light-changing 
environments. This camera flash features:
● GN36 (m ISO 100, @105mm).

● Pro 1900mAh Li-ion Battery –- 0.1s~1.7s recycle –- over 500 full 

   power pops.

● Fully support Olympus/Panasonic TTL camera flash. Workable as 
Master or Slave unit in a wireless flash group.

● With built-in 2.4GHz wireless remote system to support 
transmitting and receiving.

● Provided multiple functions, include manual flash, multi flash, HSS 
(up to 1/8000s), rear curtain sync, FEC, etc.

● Support with firmware upgrade.

Foreword

Always keep this product dry. Do not use in rain or in damp 
conditions.

Do not disassemble. Should repairs become necessary, this 
product must be sent to an authorized maintenance center.

Keep out of reach of children.

Stop using this product if it breaks open due to extrusion, falling 
or strong hit. Otherwise, electric shock may occur if you touch 
the electronic parts inside it.

Do not fire the flash directly into the eyes (especially those of 
babies) within short distances. Otherwise visual impairment 
may occur.

Do not use the flash unit in the presence of flammable gases, 
chemicals and other similar materials. In certain circumstance, 
these materials may be sensitive to the strong light emitting 
from this flash unit and fire or electromagnetic interference may 
result.

Do not leave or store the flash unit if the ambient temperature 
reads over 50℃. Otherwise the electronic parts may be 
damaged.

Turn off the flash unit immediately in the event of malfunction.

Warning
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● Separately Sold Accessories
The product can be used in combination with the following 
accessories sold separately, so as to achieve best photography 
effects:  XPro, X1T-O wireless flash trigger, Mini softbox, White & 
Silver reflector, Honeycomb, Color gels, Snoot, etc.

● What’s in the Box of V350O?
1. Flash unit　2. Mini stand　3. Protection case　4. Diffuser　
5. Li-ion battery pack  6. Battery charger    7. Battery charger cable
8. Instruction manual

● Features
1. This flash unit uses Li-ion polymer battery which has long runtime. 

The available charge-and-discharge times are 500.
2. It is reliably safe. The inner circuit is against overcharge, 

overdischarge, overcurrent, and short circuit.
3. Take only 2.5 hours to fully charge the battery by using the 

standard battery charger. 

● Cautions
1. Do not short circuit.
2. Do not expose to rain or immerse into water. This battery is not 

water proof.
3. Keep out of reach of children.
4. No over 24 hours’continuous charging.
5. Store in dry, cool, ventilated places.
6. Do not put aside or into fire.
7. Dead batteries should be disposed according to local regulations.
8. Please charge the battery to approx. 60% before being placed for 

long time.
9. If the battery had ceased using for over 3 months, please make a 

full recharge.

● Loading and Unloading the Battery

Battery ● Battery Level Indication
Make sure the battery pack is securely loaded in the flash. Check 
the battery level indication on the LCD panel to see the remaining 
battery level. 

Battery Level Indication

2 grids

1 grid

Blank grid

Blinking The battery level is going to be used out 
immediately. And the flash will auto power off 
in 1 minute.
Note: Please recharge the battery as soon as 
possible (within 10 days). Then, the battery can be 
used or be placed for long period. 

Meaning

Full

Middle

Low

-  33  - -  34  -

1
 

To load the battery, according 2 to the triangle sign on the 
battery pack, insert it into the 
compartment until it is locked. 
Then close the compartment.

To unload the battery, push 
the battery compartment 
cover downward and open it.
Slightly pull out the strip and
the battery pack will pop out.     

















Firmware Upgrade

This flash supports firmware upgrade through the USB port. Update 
information will be released on our official website.

• USB connection line is not included in this product. As the USB
  port is a Micro USB socket, please use Micro USB connection line.
• As the firmware upgrade needs the support of Godox G2 software,  
 please download and install the "Godox G2 firmware upgrade 
  software" before upgrading. Then, choose the related firmware file.
• As the products needs to do firmware upgrade, please refer to 
  instruction manual of the newest electric version as final.

Checking the version: Press the <MODE> Button and the turn 
the flash on. Then, the firmware update version (e.g. Version 
1.0 will read U-1.0) will be displayed on the LCD panel.

Technical Data

V350O

Please refer to compatible camera models

36 (m ISO 100)

24 to 105mm

• Auto zoom (Flash coverage set automatically 

  to match the lens focal length and image size)

• Manual zoom

• Swinging/tilting flash head (bounce flash): 0 to 270° 

  horizontally and -7° to 90° vertically

1/350 to 1/20000 seconds

TTL autoflash and manual flash

Manual. FEB: ±3 stops in 1/3 stop increments 

(Manual FEC can be combined.)

High-speed sync (up to 1/8000 seconds), 

first-curtain sync, and second-curtain sync

Provided (up to 90 times, 99Hz)

Master, Slave, Off

3 (A, B and C)

≤ 50m

16 (1~16)

Model

• Type

Compatible Cameras

Guide No. 

(1/1 output @ 105mm)

Flash Coverage

Flash Duration (t0.1)

• Exposure Control

Exposure control system

Flash exposure 

compensation (FEC)

Sync mode

Multi flash

• Wireless Flash (2.4G radio transmission)

Wireless flash function

Controllable slave groups

Transmission range 

(approx.)                            

Channels

• Auto Focus Assist Beam

Effective range (approx.)

• Power Supply

Lithium batteries

Recycle time

Full power flashes

Power saving

• Sync Triggering Mode

• Dimensions

W x H x D

Weight without battery

Weight with battery

Center: 0.6~4m 

Periphery: 0.6~2.5m

7.2V/1900mA

0.1s~1.7s 

Over 500

Power off automatically after approx. 90 seconds 

of idle operation. (60 minutes if set as slave)

Hotshoe, optic triggering

150*62*38 mm

210g

290g
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2.4G Frequency Range

Max. Transmitting Power

2413.0MHz-2438.0MHz

5dbm

● Shut down the device immediately should abnormal operation be 
detected.

● Avoid sudden impacts and the product should be dedusted 
regularly.

● It is normal for the flash tube to be warm when in use. Avoid 
continuous flashes if unnecessary.

● Maintenance of the flash must be performed by our authorized 
maintenance department which can provide original accessories. 

● This product, except consumables e.g. flash tube, is supported with 
a one-year warranty.

● Unauthorized service will void the warranty.
● If the product had failures or was wetted, do not use it until it is 

repaired by professionals.
● Changes made to the specifications or designs may not be reflected 

in this manual.

Maintenance

Declaration of Conformity:      
GODOX Photo Equipment Co,Ltd. hereby declares that the This 
equipment are in compliance with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of EU Directive 2014/53/EU. They are 
allowed to be used in all EU member states.               
For more information of DoC, Please click this web 
link:http://www.godox.com/DOC/Godox_V350_Series_DOC.pdf






